TAPPING FEE RATES

A. <u>APPLICABILITY</u>

The Tapping Fee rates, as set forth in Section (C) below and pursuant to the Rules of Service, Section 16 Tapping Fees, shall apply to all existing and subsequent customers in the unincorporated areas of Agua Dulce, Burbridge Acres, Panorama Village, and Westway Colonias.

B. <u>TERRITORY</u>

Agua Dulce Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX. Burbridge Acres Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX. Panorama Village Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX. Westway Colonia in the environs of the El Paso, TX.

C. <u>CURRENT RATES</u>

The Tapping Fee rates for the colonias listed below will continue to be charged to all customers connecting to the extension of facilities each month until the Company recovers the amount of Contribution In Aid of Construction (CIAC) required to serve the area. During each monthly billing period:

A tapping fee charge per meter per month of \$ 8.82 applicable to the Agua Dulce Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX.

A tapping fee charge per meter per month of \$ 7.22 applicable to the Burbridge Acres Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX.

A tapping fee charge per meter per month of \$ 4.85 applicable to the Panorama Village Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX.

A tapping fee charge per meter per month of \$ 26.33 applicable to the Westway Colonia in the environs of El Paso, TX.

D. ANNUAL RECONCILIATION REPORT

Per the Company's Rule of Service for the West-North Service Area, Section 16.1 Tapping Fees, the Company shall file with the Railroad Commission of Texas ("Commission") an annual reconciliation report detailing the application of the tapping fee for each colonia to principal and interest and the outstanding CIAC balance.

<u>Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated</u> October 5, 2016 (West Texas Service Area) Meters Read On and After January 27, 2023

TAPPING FEE RATES (Continued)

The Company shall file the report with the Commission electronically at <u>GUD Compliance@rrc.texas.gov</u> or at the following address:

Director of Oversight and Safety Division Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas P.O. Box 12967 Austin, TX 78711-2967

Meters Read On and After January 27, 2023